DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

3 March 2021
7.00 pm
Virtual

Contact
Ian.Smith
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
01923 278323
For further information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 23 February 2021

Committee Membership
Councillor P Jeffree (Chair)
Councillor S Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, K Collett, M Mills, J Pattinson, I Sharpe, R Smith and M Watkin

Agenda
Part A – Open to the Public
CONDUCT OF THE MEETING
The committee will take items in the following order:
1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with Democratic
Services.
2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without further
debate.
3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail.
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Disclosure of interests

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 to be submitted and signed.

4.

20/00646/FUL - 15 - 17 Greycaine Road, Watford, WD24 7GP (Pages 5 - 18)

5.

20/00671/FULM Exchange House 60 Exchange Road (Pages 19 - 68)

6.

19/00778/FULM - Land To The North Of Thomas Sawyer Way (Pages 69 - 124)

Introduction
Please note that the officer report is a summary of the issues including representations
made and consultation responses. Full details of the applications, plans submitted,
supporting information and documents, representations made, consultation responses
and correspondence can be found on the council’s web based Public Access system using
the application reference or address.
Specific policy considerations for each application are detailed within the individual
reports. The background papers and policy framework listed below have been relied upon
in the preparation of the reports in this agenda.
Background papers
 The current planning applications under consideration and correspondence related
to that application.
 All relevant third party representations and consultation replies received.
Policy Framework
 The Statutory Plans and
[...]
dren’s play space, adult care services, open space
and sports facilities. CIL is chargeable on the relevant net additional floorspace created by
the development. The charge is non-negotiable and is calculated at the time that planning
permission is granted where relevant. Section 106 planning obligations can only be used
to secure affordable housing provision and other site specific requirements, such as the
removal of entitlement to parking permits in Controlled Parking Zones and the provision of
fire hydrants.
Human Rights implications
The Local Planning Authority is justified in interfering with the applicant’s human rights in
order to alleviate any adverse effect on adjoining properties and their occupiers and on
general public amenity. With regard to any infringement of third party human rights,
these are not considered to be of such a nature and degree as to override the human
rights of the applicant and therefore warrant refusal of planning permission.

Agenda Item 4

Committee date
Application reference
Site address
Proposal

Applicant
Agent
Type of Application
Reason for
committee Item
Target decision date
Statutory publicity
Case officer
Ward

Wednesday, 3 March 2021
20/00646/FUL - 15 - 17 Greycaine Road, Watford,
WD24 7GP
Retrospective change of use from Class E (Light Industrial)
to Class B8 (Storage and Distribution) use at 15 Greycaine
Road, permission for a 5 metre high acoustic barrier at 15
and 17 Greycaine Road and retrospective permission for
floodlighting at 15 Greycaine Road.
GAP Group Ltd
Carter Jonas LLP
Full Planning Permission
Number of Objections
Thursday 4 March 2021
Neighbour Letters and Site Notice
Andrew Clarke, andrew.clarke@watford.gov.uk
Tudor

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in
section 8 of this report.

2.

Site and surroundings

2.1

The subject site comprises numbers 15 and 17 Greycaine Road. Together
these two connected sites are 0.91 hectares in size. The sites are located
within the Greycaine Employment Area (E6b) which is allocated for B1
(Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) uses. The
site is subject to an Article 4 direction which removes permitted development
rights to change offices (B1a), light industrial (B1c) and storage and
distribution (B8) into residential use.

2.2

The subject site is on the eastern boundary of the Greycaine Employment
Area, beyond which are the rear garden boundaries of the semi-detached
dwellinghouses on Tudor Walk. This linear boundary which is approximately
150m long is defined by an approximately 2 metre high timber fence and is
lined with trees and hedges.

2.3

The site is not within a conservation area, contains no listed buildings and is
not close to any listed buildings. There are no protected trees within or

Page 5

adjacent to the site. Watford North Railway Station is approximately 300
metres walk to the west on Bushey Mill Lane.
3.

Summary of the proposal

3.1

Proposal
This proposal seeks a retrospective change of use from Class E (Light
Industrial) to Class B8 (Storage and Distribution) use at 15 Greycaine Road,
permission for a 5 metre high acoustic barrier at 15 and 17 Greycaine Road
and retrospective permission for floodlighting at 15 Greycaine Road.

3.2

This application would regularise existing development on the site.

3.3

Conclusion
The proposed change of use to storage and distribution is in accordance with
the current employment site designation and is considered acceptable,
subject to the installation of the acoustic barrier and other measures to be
secured by planning condition. The floodlighting is considered to be
appropriate in terms of potential light spillage and would be acceptable. The
proposal would be in accordance with policies within the Development Plan
and is recommended for approval.

4.

Relevant policies

4.1

Members should refer to the background papers attached to the agenda.
These highlight the policy framework un
[...]
selected D1 (Non-residential
institutions) and D2 (Assemble and Leisure) uses. In relation to permitted
development rights these amended use class regulations state that use classes
in effect prior to 1st September 2020 will be the ones used until the 31st July
2021. Use Class B8 (storage and distribution) is unchanged by the amended
use class order.

5.6

Pre-application advice was sought prior to the submission of this application.
The proposal was amended following submission in response to officer
feedback. The amended proposal was re consulted upon. The site is currently
the subject of a long standing planning enforcement investigation owing to
the unauthorised nature of the use.

6.

Main considerations

6.1

The main issues to be considered in the determination of this applications are:
(a) Principle of the use
(b) Design and impact on local character
(c) Access and transport
(d) Impact on amenity of adjoining residential properties
(e) Environmental considerations

6.2

(a) Principle of the use
The current use of 15 Greycaine Road for which permission is now sought is
considered to constitute a B8 (Storage and Distribution) use which is the same
as the established use at number 17. Policy E1 of Watford’s District Plan 2000

Page 7

sets out that a change of use to storage and distribution (B8) uses within the
Greycaine Employment area will be supported in principle, provided that
there is good vehicle access and the proposed development does not give rise
to unacceptable levels of traffic, noise or pollution. As such, the principle of
the use is considered to accord with policy E1, subject to consideration of
detailed matters.
6.3

(b) Design and Impact on local character
The eastern boundary of the subject sites is shared with numbers 37 to 79
(odds) Tudor Walk. The boundary is approximately 150m in length and lined
with trees and hedges. The garden lengths of these neighbouring properties
vary considerably. Number 37 Tudor Walk, the property with the short
[...]
s is discussed in the paragraph 6.13.
The measures proposed by this application would
significantly reduce noise levels at the neighbouring
dwellings and are discussed in paragraphs 6.8 – 6.16.
The lighting would not cause any significant harm to
neighbouring dwellings. This is discussed at paragraphs
6.17 – 6.20.
The closest distance from the rear of any house to the
acoustic barrier is 20 metres. This distance would not
cause any significant loss of outlook or light.
The additional planting is considered to sufficiently
compensate for the loss of trees. This is discussed at
paragraphs 6.21 – 6.24.

Noise to
neighbouring
residential dwellings
Lighting

Loss of outlook / light
from dwellinghouses
on Tudor Walk
Loss of trees

8

Recommendation
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Details of Acoustic Barrier
Details of the proposed acoustic barrier, which shall be 5m in height above
ground level and have a minimum sound reduction value of not less than
30dB, including its external appearance, shall be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority within a period of 2 months commencing on the date of
this permission. The approved acoustic barrier shall be constructed within 4
months of the date that it is approved by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To regularise the existing unauthorised use and to safeguard the
residential amenity of nearby dwellings on Tudor Walk.
2. Approved Drawings and Documents
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved drawings and documents:
 Site Location Plan

Page 13

 Existing Site Plan. Drawing Number: J0037354_002_C. By: Carter Jonas.
Dated: 19.06.20.
 Proposed Site Plan. Drawing Number: J0037354_003_D. By: Carter
Jonas. Dated: 03.12.20.
 Site Sections. Drawing Number: J0037354_004_A. By: Carter Jonas.
Dated: 19.06.20.
 Access and Movement Plan. Drawing Number: J0037354_005_D. By:
Carter Jonas. Dated: 03.12.20.
 Planning Statement. By: Carter Jon
[...]
PS shall be carried out not
later than the first available planting and seeding season after completion of
the acoustic barrier. Any trees or plants whether new or existing which within
a period of five years die, are removed or become seriously damaged or
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar
size and species, or in accordance with details approved by the Local Planning
Authority.
Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site, in accordance
with Policy UD1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31.
Informatives
1.
2.
3.
4.

IN907 – Positive and proactive statement
IN910 – Building Regulations
IN911 – Party Wall Act
IN912 – Hours of Construction

Page 15

Site Location Plan

Page 16

Proposed Site Plan

Page 17

Proposed Cross Sections

Page 18

Agenda Item 5
Committee date
Application reference
Site address
Proposal

Applicant
Agent
Type of Application
Reason for
committee Item
Target decision date
Statutory publicity
Case officer
Ward

Wednesday, 3 March 2021
20/00671/FULM Exchange House, 60 Exchange Road,
Watford WD18 0JJ
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to a 5
to 21 storey building to provide 263 residential units (C3),
74sqm (GEA) D1/D2 floor space and associated
infrastructure, landscaping, cycle and disabled parking
60 Exchange Road Ltd
Sphere25
Major Development Full Planning Permission
Major Development
22nd March 2021
Site notice, paper advertisement and neighbour letters
Alice Reade, alice.reade@watford.gov.uk
Central

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in
section 8 of this report.

2.

Site and surroundings

2.1

The site is located on the corner of the junction of Exchange Road with Upton
Road on the north-western edge of the town centre. The site of 0.53 hectares
contains a 5 storey office building built in 1964 which is listed as a building of
local interest to Watford as a non-designated heritage asset due to its 
[...]
er height from 18 to 21 storeys. These changes maintained the
same number of dwellings in the development.

3.4

Conclusion

3.5

The town centre site is considered as a central and sustainable location
suitable for higher density development. The development is significant in its
massing and height and this will be a notable addition to the skyline. It is
however considered that the proposed development achieves an effective
and bold design which is appropriate for this prominent town centre site.

3.6

The development avoids undue harm to neighbouring properties, it offers
good quality new homes with an appropriate mix of housing and a 20%
provision of affordable housing. Further public benefits including the public
accessible amenity area and children’s play space at the front of the
development and a community/leisure facility.

Page 20

3.7

The design has incorporated amendments to respond to constructive criticism
from the Watford Place Shaping Panel which have improved the scheme. The
loss of the locally listed building is seen to be justified by the good design of
the scheme and the wider planning benefits the development offers. Subject
to appropriate materials, the visual presence of the development in the
setting of listed buildings in the area is not considered to be adversely harmful
and this less than substantial harm is outweighed by the significant public
benefits of the scheme.

4.

Relevant policies
Members should refer to the background papers attached to the agenda.
These highlight the policy framework under which this application is
determined. Specific policy considerations with regard to this particular
application are detailed in section 6 below.

5.

Relevant site history/background information

5.1

The building has had prior approval granted for a change of use from Class
B1(a)(Offices) to Class C3 (Dwellings) to create 126 dwellings within the
existing building (Ref 16/01741/OPD).

5.2

The agent sought pre-application advice prior to su
[...]
Quality
Management Area. An air quality assessment has been carried out and the
submitted air quality assessment report states that the pollutant levels at
sensitive locations across the site were below the relevant thresholds and no
mitigation measures were required for future residents.
6.33

(g) Impacts on surrounding properties

6.34

Marlborough Road

Page 28

Along the south boundary of the site is a public path to the south of which are
the Victorian terrace properties of Marlborough Road with Nos 36 to 60
(evens) backing on to the site. The development would be to the north of
these properties, avoiding any overshadowing, and the south wing of the
development at 5 storeys would be of a similar height to the building it is to
replace. As such, it is not considered that the development would result in
notable loss of light or outlook to the rears of the Marlborough Road
properties.
6.35

The Residential Design Guide seeks for developments to maintain a 27.5m
back to back distance with existing properties to maintain privacy between
new and existing properties. However, this is guidance and it is recognised
that this can be difficult to achieve in urban areas such as central Watford.
The existing dwellings at Marlborough Road include typical Victorian
outriggers with one upper floor window each in the outrigger and the
remaining first and second floor windows in the main elements of the
building. The proposed development would have a minimum distance from
the closest corner of its balconies of 23m to the rear outrigger windows of
Marlborough Road properties. This is below the 27.5m minimum guidance
however it is noted that this distance increases to a 31m minimum distance to
the remainder of the first floor windows and 32m to second floor dormer
windows. It is therefore considered that on balance, the impact to privacy of
the rear of the Marlborough Road properties is not adversely harmful to the
living environments of these properties.

6.36

Wilmington Close

[...]
the local area
pursuant to Policy UD1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31.

1. IN907 – Positive and proactive statement
2. IN909 – Street naming and numbering
3. IN910 – Building Regulations
4. IN911 – Party Wall Act
5. IN912 – Hours of Construction
6. IN913 – Community Infrastructure Levy Liability
7. IN915 – Highway Works – HCC agreement required

Page 44

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
3 March 2021
UPDATE SHEET

Item 5 - 20/00671/FULM – Exchange House, 60 Exchange Road

WITHDRAWAL FROM AGENDA
The applicant has requested that the planning application be withdrawn from the
agenda to allow time to explore whether some of the issues raised in the committee
report can be more suitably addressed. Officers have accepted this request and the
application is withdrawn from consideration at this meeting.

Page 45

Page 46

Page 47

Page 48

Page 49

Page 50

Page 51

Page 52

Page 53

Page 54

Page 55

Page 56

Page 57

Watford Place Shaping Panel
Report of Formal Review Meeting: Exchange House
Tuesday 21 July 2020
via video conference
Panel
Peter Bishop (chair)
Laurie Handcock
Bevan Jones
Nicola Rutt
Andrew Thornhill
Attendees
Paul Baxter
Sian Finney-MacDonald
Ben Martin
Alice Reade
Tom Bolton
Deborah Denner
Penny Nakan
Adela Paparisto

Watford Borough Council
Watford Borough Council
Watford Borough Council
Watford Borough Council
Frame Projects
Frame Projects
Frame Projects
Frame Projects

Observer
Cllr Peter Jeffree
Linda Bishop
Andrew Clarke

Chair, Development Management Committee,
Watford Borough Council
Watford Borough Council
Watford Borough Council

Apologies / report copied to
Louise Holman

Watford Borough Council

Report of Formal Review Meeting
21 July 2020
WPSP02_Exchange House

Page 58

1.

Project name and site address

Address:
Planning application ref:
2.

60 Exchange Road, Watford, WD18 0JJ
20/00671/FULM

Presenting team

Avishay Manoach
Labeed Haque
Viktor Rohacs
Peter Jeffery
Jon Turner
Ilianna Filianna
3.

60 Exchange Road Ltd
60 Exchange
[...]
by Watford Borough
Council’s housing service. The numbers of Affordable Rented would be
reduced by twelve, resulting in five fewer affordable housing units overall. The
number of Shared Ownership units remains unchanged. Watford Borough
Council’s housing service support this amendment. This mix is broadly in line
with policy HS3 of Watford’s Core Strategy, though is more in line with
emerging draft local plan policy HO3.3 which reflects current housing needs. A
plan showing the amended housing tenure mix is at Appendix 2.

6.5

The amended mix would deliver 35% affordable housing by habitable room,
which is 32% by unit. This percentage difference is due to the larger units

Page 70

being affordable. This compares to 38% by habitable room and 35% by unit
previously. The affordable housing provision with 35% by habitable room is
complaint with Policy HS3 of the Core Strategy and is therefore considered
acceptable.
7.

Additional consultation responses received

7.1

Internal Consultees
Name of Internal Consultee
Housing

8.

Comment
The housing service supports the
provision of additional social rented
units.

Recommendation
That the terms of the s106 be amended as follows:
i)

To secure a minimum of 62 units of the development to be Affordable
Housing units comprising a minimum of:






12 x 3 bed 5 person social rented maisonettes
8 x 3 bed 5 person social rented houses
32 x 3 bed 5 person affordable rented houses
5 x 2 bed 4 person shared ownership flats
5 x 2 bed 3 person shared ownership flats

And that all other heads of terms of the s106 agreement and conditions as set
out in the previous resolution dated 1 April 2020 remain as originally
approved.

Page 71

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
VIRTUAL DISCUSSION MEETING
(DELEGATED OFFICER DECISION)

1 April 2020
7.00 pm
Town Hall

Contact
Ian Smith
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
01923 278323
website.
Publication date: 24 March 2020

Page 72

Committee Membership
Councillor P Jeffree (Chair)
Councillor S Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, K Collett, F Ezeifedi, M Mills, J Pattinson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda
Part A Open to the Public
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Disclosure of interests

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 to be submitted and signed.

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING
The attached document sets out the procedure for this virtual discussion meeting and
delegated decision.
4.

19/00778/FULM - Land To The North Of Thomas Sawyer Way (Pages 7 - 52)

5.

19/01432/VAR - Land at 136, Langley Road (Pages 53 - 65)

6.

19/01411/VAR - 8 Oxhey Road (Pages 66 - 76)

Page 73

Introduction
Please note that the officer report is a summary of the issues including representations
made and consultation responses. Full details of the applications, plans submitted,
supporting information and documents, representations made, consultation responses
Public Access system using
the application reference or address.
Specific policy considerations for each application are detailed within the individual
reports. The background papers and policy framework listed below have been relied upon
in the preparation of the reports in this agenda.
Background papers
The current planning applications under consideration and correspondence related
to that application.
All relevant third party representations and consultation replies received.
Policy Framework
The Statutory Plans and Supplementary Planning Guidance, together with relevant
Government legislation, Circulars, Advice, Orders, Directions and Guidance listed
below:
Local Planning Documents
Local Development Documents provide the framework for making planning decisions.
website and include:
the existing Local Plan which consists of the Core Strategy, saved policies in the
Watford District Plan 2000 and Proposals Map); and
Supplementary Planning Documents.
County Planning Documents
The Hertfordshire Waste Local Plan and Minerals Local Plan prepared by Hertfordshire
County Council are material considerations alongside the Wa
[...]
t and therefore warrant refusal of planning permission.

Page 75

Virtual Development Management Control information

Conduct of the Meeting
1. This discussion is virtual in that it is being conducted at no specific location and all
participants are at various locations, communicating via audio and online.
2. Due to the current legislation, committee meetings cannot be held in a virtual
format. Accordingly, any decisions taken here, will be those of certain specially
delegated officers, but in consultation with the elected committee members and
having had regard to their views. Those delegated officers are: the Interim Group
Head of Place Shaping, the Head of Development Management and the
Development Management Team Leader. Only one of those officers will make a
decision; we have included the ability for more officers to take the decisions for
resilience purposes.
3. The meeting will comprise the usual members of the Development Management
Committee or their notified substitutes. The discussion will be chaired by the usual
chair of Development Management Committee or the vice chair.
4. Members of the public will be entitled to register under the usual procedure for
speaking at Development Management Committee and will be given a link to the
meeting. Other members of the public who wish to hear the discussion but do not
wish to speak must notify Democratic Services by email to
mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk no later than 4:00 p.m. on 1 April 2020
and they will be provided with a link to listen in.
5. The Chair will open the discussion by confirming who is present: The members of
the committee, or their substitute will then introduce themselves, then the council
officers present, then members of the public or ward councillors who have
registered to speak at this meeting. Members of the public who have registered to
speak will be called on by the Chair to address the meeting when the item they have
registered to speak is being discussed. They will have the usual time of up to 5
minutes. They will not be entitled to take part in the discussion. Any other persons
who are listening in are welcome to listen but they are not entitled to take any active
part in the meeting. The chair has the discretion to remove any member of the
public from the discussion if they interrupt, try to engage in the discussion, or are
abusive having been warned about their behaviour.
6. Before addressing the meeting, each person will be asked to state their name.
Please also show respect to each other and do not talk over someone who is already
speaking. Please put on the mute button if you are not speaking as otherwise it can
get difficult to hear what is being said.
7. The meeting will proceed in the following order:
i) All items where people wish to speak and have registered with Democratic
Services.
ii) Any remaining items.

Page 76

8.

9.

The Chair will state the item to be discussed and ask the planning case officer to give
a brief description of the item and advise of any updated information not available in
the agenda report. If a member of the public has requested to speak the chair will
then ask them to speak. If any ward councillor has requested to speak the chair will
then call on them to speak.
The chair will then ask if any members of the committee wish to speak.
Members should give their name if they wish to speak and the chair will then call on
each member as indicated.
At the end of the discussion the chair will sum up the views of the members.
The officer will then make the decision having
comments. The officer will also give reasons for their decision. If having heard the
views of the committee they are of view they are unable to make a decision they can
defer it.

10.

Page 77

Committee date
Application reference
Site address
Proposal

Applicant
Agent
Type of Application
Reason for
committee Item
Target decision date
Statutory publicity
Case officer
Ward
1.

Wednesday, 1 April 2020
19/00778/FULM - Land To The North Of Thom

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

3 MARCH 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor P Jeffree (Chair) 

Councillor S Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell, K Collett, M Mills, J Pattinson, I Sharpe, 

R Smith and M Watkin 
 

Also present: Councillor B Stanton 
 

Officers: Group Head of Place Shaping 
Head of Planning and Development 
Development Management Team Leader 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
Conduct of the meeting 
 
The committee will take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with 
Democratic Services. 

2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without 
further debate. 

3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail. 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting agenda, the Chair explained the procedure for 
the virtual meeting and the method he would employ to ensure the voting was 
accurately completed.  The Chair also ensured that all participants were 
introduced.   
 

54   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Johnson explained that as the Ward Councillor for Tudor, he was 
aware that his two fellow Councillors had met with residents about item 4 on the 
agenda, Greycaine Road.  He had not taken part in the meetings or pre-
determined the issue.   



 
2 

 
56   MINUTES  

 
The minutes for the meeting on 3 February 2021 were approved, and would be 
signed at the next non-virtual meeting.   
 

57   20/00646/FUL - 15 - 17 GREYCAINE ROAD, WATFORD, WD24 7GP  
 
The Chair introduced the item to the committee and invited the Principal 
Planning Officer (AC) to present his report 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application as set out in his report 
and referenced the brief update sheet that had been circulated to all parties at 
the meeting.  This detailed that two additional objections had been received and 
that the matters they raised had been dealt with in his report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer for his report and invited local 
resident, Mr Peter Hazeldine, to address the committee.   
 
Mr Hazeldine stated that he had been a resident of Tudor Walk for 40 years and 
was representing the views of a number of local residents.  Prior to the arrival of 
Gap there had been no problems, but Gap had caused a number of issues and 
generated many complaints; the first being in 2004.   
 
In 2016 a planning application for the site was refused due to potential noise 
adversely affecting the amenity for local residents.  Accordingly, the subsequent 
use of the site was unlawful and Gap were advised to submit a planning 
application.  Despite the refusal, Gap had continued to operate in breach of 
planning regulations.   
 
Mr Hazeldine explained that Gap’s operations generated noise as a result of the 
use of heavy machinery and associated dust and fumes were a blight on the lives 
of residents.  Various complaints had been made to Gap at both local and head 
office level to no effect.  Mr Hazeldine stated that over the years, hundreds of 
complaints had been made to Environmental Health regarding the detrimental 
effect of the Gap operations.  
 
Mr Hazeldine described the excessive noise, dust and fumes, and expressed 
concern that should the application be granted, then the excessive noise, dust 
and fumes from the site would be to the detriment of the local residents.  These 
extended beyond normal working hours and the change of use from Use Class E 
to B8 was inappropriate due to the proximity of residential premises.  He pointed 
out the light spill from the flood lights on site was a nuisance and that there had 
not been an ecological survey carried out.   



 
3 

 
Mr Hazeldine concluded that he felt if approved, the matter would breach the 
Human Rights Act, Article 1 and that the acoustic barrier would not have any 
effect on noise pollution at the first and second floor levels.  He urged the 
committee to refuse the application.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Hazeldine and stated that he had identified three main 
points: 

1. Noise, fumes and dust – whilst noise had been address by the officer, the 
committee would like to hear more about the fumes and dust.   

2. Detrimental light spill – he asked for clarification on paragraphs 6.17-6.20 
of the officer’s report regarding the retrospective application for the 
lights. 

3. Whether there should have been an ecological survey. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Principal Planning Officer expanded on the 
points, explaining that as there were no buildings or industrial processes on the 
site and there could be no sources of noise, fumes or dust, other than from 
vehicles or the pressure washer.   
The lights were already in place and in use on six metre poles.  The desk based 
analysis was thorough and indicated the light-spill back into the gardens was 
negligible.   
 
Finally, the Principal Planning Officer explained that the tree survey did cover 
ecological matters and noted that there were no protected species living in the 
trees.  He reminded the committee that whilst 14 trees were to be felled, 17 
were to be planted.   
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Bill Stanton, Ward Councillor for Tudor, to 
speak to the committee.  
 
Councillor Stanton stated that he felt the main issue was noise from the site; and 
to grant the application would be to allow further noise and resulting in misery 
for the residents.  He pointed out that no other premises nearby had open 
storage or were on the boundary with the dwellings.  
 
Councillor Stanton also expressed concern that the applicants had taken five 
years to actually apply for planning permission, despite their activities being 
unlawful as a result of the earlier refusal.  He posed the question as to how any 
further breaches or deadlines would be enforced.  He suggested that perhaps 
the committee might consider how to scale back the application, to make it more 
amenable to both parties, rather than just appeasing the applicant.  He also 
quoted case law, namely Coventry -v- Lawrence 2014, regarding the granting of 
permission for a change of use to something that may cause a nuisance.   



 
4 

 
Councillor Stanton pointed out that Gap was a national company with other sites 
that were better placed to service their needs and not proximal to residences.   
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Stanton and opened the discussion to the 
committee.  There followed a very full discussion, with the members expressing 
their disapproval of the way the applicant had treated the nearby residents over 
the past few years.  The discussion focussed on the following areas: 

 Operating hours – it was questioned whether these could be reined in 
further.  Various suggestions on suitable hours were made as members 
felt that those on offer were too generous. 

 Noise reduction – what would happen if the acoustic barrier failed to 
reduce the noise levels by 30dB at the rear windows as promised.  The 
committee was assured that acoustic barriers were designed to provide 
the specified noise reduction.   

 The length of time between the initial planning refusal and this 
application being brought and the longstanding breaches by the applicant.  
The timetable of the various planning procedures were explained to the 
committee and it was accepted that this had taken a long time to reach 
this application stage.   

 Lack of confidence based on past non-compliance from 2016 to date, that 
the applicant would continue to breach, whatever conditions were 
imposed.  The committee was advised that should that occur, 
enforcement would be considered. 

 The concerning number of complaints regarding noise nuisance. 

 Concern that the light survey had only been completed as a desk-bound 
exercise due to the pandemic and the suggestion was that a specific 
condition limiting lighting levels and times should be imposed.   

 
Despite all these concerns, it was recognised that even if the application was 
refused, then Gap would probably appeal and they would still have to regularise 
their operation and that may lead to the residents’ problems being prolonged.  
Furthermore, it was accepted that the proposed use of the site was not 
unreasonable, given that it was an industrial estate, designated as an 
Employment Area in the development plan.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Planning and Development informed the 
committee that Environmental Health could look at both noise and lighting 
issues.   
 
The Chair started to sum up the main points, but had to stop almost 
immediately, as there was a technical fault which stopped the meeting being 



 
5 

public, as was required.  After a short delay, the meeting was adjourned as it was 
not possible to proceed without being in the public domain.   
 
At 8.20pm, the meeting was adjourned to a later date.   
 

58   20/00671/FULM  EXCHANGE HOUSE 60 EXCHANGE ROAD  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to this meeting, but this will be noted at the 
reconvened meeting on 15 March 2021.   
 

59   19/00778/FULM - LAND TO THE NORTH OF THOMAS SAWYER WAY  
 
This will be considered at the reconvened meeting on 15 March 2021.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.20 pm 
 

 

 


